2/P/CIR/2023/93 dated June 20, 2023, issued by SEBI titled “Scheme of Arrangement by Listed 

Entities and Relaxation of Sub-rule (7) of rule 19 of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 

1957”. 

5.28. “SFIL Secondary Sale” means the sale of up to 5,94,55,837 (Five Crore Ninety Four Lakh Fifty 

Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty Seven) Equity Shares of the Transferor Company 

(representing up to 18.5% (Eighteen Point Five Percent) of the fully paid up share capital of the 

Transferor Company as of December 31, 2025) in the aggregate, by SFML to Arctic and / or any 

other third party purchaser.

[...]

depositories as beneficial owners as on the Record Date, or (ii) to heirs, executors or administrators 

to successors of deceased equity shareholders or legal representatives of the equity shareholders of 

the Transferor Company, fully paid up Transferee Company Shares in the following manner :  

177 (One Hundred Seventy Seven) equity shares of the face value of Re. 1 (rupee one) each fully 

paid- up of the Transferee Company credited for every 100 (One Hundred)  equity shares of the face 

value of Rs. 2 (rupees two) each fully paid-up held by such member in the Transferor Company

[...]

discretion and in such manner (and subject to such conditions) as it deems fit, institute and pay a 

onetime continuity bonus to such employees as identified by the Transferor Company (including key 

managerial personnel and directors if so identified), in a gross amount not exceeding INR 

55,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty Five Crore) in the aggregate, for the purpose of incentivizing the 

continuity of employment and retention of talent. This payment shall be effected as an integral part 

of the Scheme and the approval of relevant Governmental Authorities and the shareholders of the